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APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT EN PROCEDURE NORMALE N°26/008/AONO /IN/CIPM-SC/BMBC DU
/’.4.../.06../2026 RELATIF A LA FOURNITURE DES INTRANTS DE PRODUCTION POUR L'IMPRESSION A
L'IMPRIMERIE NATIONALE.

1) Objet de I’Appel d’Offres

Dans le cadre de I'exécution du Budget de fonctionnement de I'lmprimerie Nationale, au titre de I'exercice
2026, le Directeur Général de I'lmprimerie Nationale lance pour le compte de cette institution, un Appel
d’Offres National Ouvert en procédure normale pour la fourniture des intrants de production pour

I'lmpression a I'lmprimerie Nationale.

2) Consistance de la prestation
Les prestations du présent Appel d'Offres comprennent deux lots définis selon le tableau suivant :

N° DESIGNATION CONDITIONNEMENT QUANTITE
1 Encre offset « CYAN » Kilogramme 2 500
2 Encre offset « MAGENTA » Kilogramme 2000
3 Encre offset «JAUNE » Kilogramme 2000 |
: Encre offset « NOIR » Kilogramme 2500 |
5 2 ,
Blanchet pour la presse offset KORD Unité
6 4 40
Blanchet pour la presse offset KORS Unité
7 60
Blanchet pour la presse offset SX 52-2-P Unité }
62 ’
v Blanchet pour la presse offset SX 74-2-P Unite
40
= Blanchet pour la presse offset SX 102-2-P Unité
10 60
Blanchet pour la RK 250 Plus Unité
1" 1 200
Alcool isopropylique Litre
12 ; 400 &
Eau de mouillage Litre
13 400
DINAWASH » Litre
14 L 400
Gomme vegétale Litre
o
15 200 |
Nettoyeur plaques Litre i
16 o 400 !
; Eponge végétale Litre |

3- Colit prévisionnel
Le codt prévisionnel du présent Appel d’Offres s’éléeve a cent quatorze millions huit cent quarante-cing
mille deux cent trente-neuf (114 845 239) francs CFA TTC.

4. Délai prévisionnel et lieu de livraison

a- Le délai maximum de livraison prévu par le Maitre d’Ouvrage est de soixante (60) jours.
b- Le lieu de livraison est I'lmprimerie Nationale-Siege.

5. Participation et origine

Le présent Appel d’'Offres est réservé aux entreprises et aux groupements d’entreprises de droit
camerounais disposant d'une expérience dans le domaine.
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6. Financement

Les prestations, objet du présent Appel d’Offres sont financées par le budget de fonctionnement de

I'lmprimerie Nationale (Dotation Spéciale du MINFI) au titre de I'exercice 2026. Imputations budgétaires :
602101-0111 (encre offset Siege)

602101-0153 (blanchets)
604101-0400 (nettoyeur de plaques + dinawash)
604101-0401 (éponge végétale)
604101-0301 (alcool isopropylique)
604101-0302 (eau de mouillage)
604101-10035 (gomme végétale)

7. Mode de soumission

Le mode de soumission retenu pour cette consultation est hors ligne.

8. Cautionnement de soumission

Chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre a ses pi¢ces administratives un cautionnement de soumission, acquitt¢ a
la main, délivrée par un organisme ou une institution financiére agréée par le Ministre chargé des finances
pour émettre les cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics et dont la liste figure dans la piéce 14 du
DAO dont le montant s éléve a deux millions deux cent mille (2 200 000) francs CFA. /] est au plus égal a
2% du coiit prévisionnel toutes taxes comprises (TTC) du marché conformément a l'arrété en viguenr ct
valable jusqu'a trente (30) jours au-dela de la date initiale de validité des offres.

Ledit cautionnement devra étre accompagné du récépissé délivre par la Caisse de Dépot et de Consignation
du Cameroun (CDEC) conformément a la Circulaire N°000019 du 05 juin 2024 relative aux modalités de
constitution, de consignation, de conservation, de restitution et de déconsignation des cautionnements
sur les marchés publics.

L’absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par une banque de premier ordre ou un organisme financier
de premiére catégorie autorisé par le Ministére chargé des Finances a émettre des cautions dans le cadre des
marchés publics. entrainera le rejet pur et simple de 'offre. Une caution de soumission produite mais n'ayant
aucun rapport avec la consultation concernée est considérée comme absente. La caution de soumission

présentée par un soumissionnaire au cours de la séance d’ouverture des plis est irrecevable.

9. Consultation du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres

Le dossier d’Appel d’Offres peut étre consulté aux heures ouvrables au Bureau des Marchés du Service
Commercial de I'Imprimerie Nationale, sis au si¢ge de cette entreprise au Centre Administratif de Yaound¢
derriére I’ancien Palais Présidentiel. BP : 1603 Yaoundé.

I1 peut également ¢tre consulté en ligne sur le site internet de 'ARMP (www.armp.cm).

10. Acquisition du Dossier d’Appel d’Offres

Il peut étre retiré sur présentation d’un regu de versement d’'une somme non remboursable de cent mille
(100 000) Francs CFA au compte d’Affectation Spéciale de I’Agence de Régulation des Marchés Publics
(CAS-ARMP) N° 335 988 60001 94 ouvert a la BICEC. La soumission est conditionnée par le paiement des
frais d’achat du DAO.
11. Remise des offres

Chaque offre rédigée en frangais ou en anglais en sept (07) exemplaires dont l'original et six (06) copies
marqués comme tels, sera déposée contre récépissé au Bureau des Marchés de I'lmprimerie Nationale
BP : 1603 Yaoundé Cameroun au plus tard le AK./A’!:./zozs a 13 heures 30 minutes précises et
devra porter la mention :

« APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT EN PROCEDURE NORMALE N°26/008/AONO /IN/CIPM-SC/BMBC
DU /M.../Dﬁ./ZOZG RELATIF A LA FOURNITURE DES INTRANTS DE PRODUCTION POUR U'IMPRESSION A
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L'IMPRIMERIE NATIONALE.»
« A N'OUVRIR QU’EN SEANCE DE DEPOUILLEMENT ».

12- Recevabilité des plis
Les picces administratives, l'offre technique et l'offre financiére doivent étre placées dans des

enveloppes différentes séparées et remises sous pli scellé.
Seront irrecevables par le Maitre d*Ouvrage :

- les plis portant les indications sur I'identité des soumissionnaires,

- les plis parvenus postéricurement aux dates et heures limites de dépat.

- les plis sans indication de I'identité de I'Appel d"Offres :

- les plis non-conformes au mode de soumission

- Le non-respect du nombre d’exemplaires indiqué dans le RPAO ou offre uniquement en
copies.
Toute offre incompléte conformément aux prescriptions du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres sera
déclarée irrecevable. Notamment I'absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par un organisme
ou une institution financiére de premicre catégorie agréée par le Ministre en charge des finances
pour émettre les cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics ou le non-respect des modéles des
piéces du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres, entrainera le rejet pur et simple de I'offre sans aucun recours.
Une caution de soumission produite mais n'ayant aucun rapport avec la consultation concernce est
considérée comme absente. La caution de soumission présentée par un soumissionnaire au cours de la
séance d’ouverture des plis est irrecevable.

13- Quverture des plis

L’ouverture des plis se fait en un temps.

En tout état de cause, l'ouverture du dossier administratif, des offres techniques ef financicres aura lieu le
A?:.../D?:’.../ZOZ() 2 14 heures 30 minutes par la Commission de Passation des Marchés Publics de
I’Imprimerie Nationale siégeant dans la salle de conférence de I'Imprimerie Nationale.

Seuls les soumissionnaires peuvent assister a cette séance d'ouverture ou s'y faire représenter par une seule
personne de leur choix diment mandatée méme en cas de groupement d’entreprises.

Sous peine de rejet, les pieces du dossier administratif requises doivent étre produites en originaux ou en
copies certifi¢es conformes par le service émetteur ou |’autorité administrative compétente, conformément
aux stipulations du Reglement Particulier de 1'Appel d’Offres. Elles doivent dater de moins de trois (03)
mois a compter de la date originale de dépot des offres ou avoir été établies postérieurement a la date de
signature de I’avis d’appel d’offres.

En cas d’absence ou non-conformité d’une piéce du dossier administratif autre que la caution de soumission
lors de I’ouverture des plis aprés un délai de 48 heures accordée par la Commission, l'offre sera rejetée.

14. Critéres d’évaluation
14.1 Critéres éliminatoires
Les critéres éliminatoires retenus pour cet Appel d’offres sont :
1. l'absence du cautionnement de soumission timbré et acquitté a la main accompagnée du récépissé
de la Caisse de Dép6t et de Consignation du Cameroun (CDEC) a I'ouverture des plis ;
2. la non -production au-dela du délai de 48 heures a compter de |'ouverture des plis d’'une piece du
dossier administratif autre que la caution de soumission;
Fausses déclarations, substitutions ou falsifications des documents ;
Note technique inférieure a 75% (soit 09 « oui » 12) ;
Absence d’une piéce de I'offre technique ou de I'offre financiére ;
Non-conformité des spécifications techniques du papier proposeé ;
Omission d'un prix unitaire quantifié dans I'offre financiere;
Présence d'informations financiéres dans |'offre technique ;
Non-conformité du modéle de soumission ;
Absence de la charte d'intégrité datée et signée ;
Ahsenre de |a déclaration d’ensacement ai resnact des clancec environnamentalec ot cnriales dat4g
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i
et’signée ;
e Absence de lettre de soumission de la proposition technique ;
Absence de I'attestation de capacité de préfinancement délivrée par une banque de ler ordre d'un
montant égal ou supérieur a soixante millions (60 000 000) francs CFA.

14.2 Critéres essentiels
- Présentation de l'offre ;
- CCAP paraphé et signé a la derniére page ;
- spécifications techniques paraphées et signées a la derniére page ;
- Description succincte des caractéristiques techniques des fournitures proposées
accompagnée de photos en couleur ;
- fiche technigue et prospectus en couleur;
- Une expérience dans les prestations similaires (copies de la premiére et de la derniére page
de trois (03) marchés de fournitures de 03 exemplaires distincts et des procés-verbaux de
réception provisoire ou définitive y afférents) ;
- le respect du délai de livraison + liste des fournitures et calendrier de livraison (60 jours
maximum).

15-  Attribution

Le Maitre d"Ouvrage attribuera le marché¢ au soumissionnaire ayant présenté une offre remplissant les
critéres de qualification technique et financiére requis et dont I’offre est évaluée la moins-disante résultant
des critéres essentiels et de ceux ¢éliminatoires.

16- Durée de validité des offres
Les soumissionnaires restent engagés par leurs offres pendant quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a partir de la
date limite initiale fixée pour la remise des offres.
17. Renseignements complémentaires

Les renseignements complémentaires d'ordre général peuvent étre obtenus aux heures ouvrables au
Bureau des Marchés et des Bons de Commande, logé au Service Commercial de I'lmprimerie Nationaie.
Tél : 696 93 43 55.

18- Lutte contre |a corruption et les mauvaises pratiques

« Pour tout acte de corruption, bien vouloir contacter la Commission Nationale Anti-corruption (CONAC)
en appelant le numéro vert ci-aprés : 1517 ; I’ Autorité chargée des Marchés Publics (MINMAP) (SMS ou
appel) aux numéros : 673 20 57 25 1 699 37 07 48.

Yaoundé, le n ] JUIN 2026

PRIMERIE NATIONALE

@1 N s

Ampliations :

- ARMP - CIPM-IN
-SC/BM

- Affichage et chrono
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NATIONAL OPEN INVITATION TO TENDER IN NORMAL PROCEDURE
N° 26/008/NOIT/ IN/CIPM-SC/BMBC OF THE A4!..0G./2026 FOR THE SUPPLY OF PRODUCTION
INPUTS FOR THE PRINTING TO THE NATIONAL PRINTING PRESS.

1.0bject of the Invitation to tender

In the context of the implementation of the Operating budget 2026, the Director of National
Printing Press launches on behalf of this institution, a National Open Invitation to Tender in normal
procedure for the supply of production inputs for the printing to the National Printing Press.

2. Consistency of the services
The service of this Invitation to tender comprises one lot defined according to the following table:

N° DESIGNATION PACKAGING QUANTITY T
« CYAN » offset ink Kilogram 2 500 &y
2 | « MAGENTA » offset ink Kilogram 2 000
, CYELLOW » offset ink Kilogram 2000
b «BLACK » offset ink Kilogram 2500
5 b} 20
KORD offset printing blanket Unity
6 71¢ 40 Y
KORS offset printing blanket Unity
7 P 60
SX 52-2-P offset printing blanket Unity
8 T 62
z SX 74-2-P offset printing blanket Unity
9 " L 40 T
| SX 102-2-P offset printing blanket Unity
10 60
RK 250 Plus blanket Unity
11 : 1200 gy
| Isopropyl alcohol Liter
| 400
12 Fountain water Liter
400
3 | DINAWASH » Lter
14 400
Vegetable gum Liter
or 200
| Plate cleaners Liter
16 400 $T5
Vegetable sponge Liter

3. Estimated cost
The estimated cost of the present invitation to tender is hundred and forteen million eight hundred and
forty-five thousand two hundred and thirty-nine (114,845,239) CFA Francs all taxes included

4.Estimated delivery time(s) and location(s)
a- The maximum time of delivery envisaged by the Project Owner is sixty (60) days.

b- The place of delivery is the National Printing Press-Headquaters Yaounde.
5. Participation and origin

This Invitation to tender is reserved to companies and groups of companies of Camerognian origin
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having an experiment,

6- Financing

The supplies, object of this Invitation to tender are financed by the operating budget of the National
Printing Press (Special Endowment of MINFI) to the title of 2026.

Imputation lines: 602101-0111 (ink offset)

602101-0153 (blankets)

604101-0400 (Plate cleaners + dinawash)
604101-0401 (Vegetable sponge)
604101-0301 (Isopropyl alcohol)
604101-0302 (Fountain water)
604101-10035 (Vegetable gum)

7-Submission method
The submission method chosen for this consultation is offline.
However, when both options are open. a bidder may not use both line and offline mode.

8~ Bid Bond

Each bidder must attach to its administrative documents a tender bond, paid by hand, issued by a body or
financial institution approved by the Minister of Finance to issue guarantees in the field of public
procurement and listed in Exhibit 14 of the DAO, the amount of which is two million two hundred
thousand (2,200,000) CFA francs. /1 is at most equal to 2% of the estimated cost of the contract. including
all taxes (TTC). in accordance with the decree in force and valid for up to thirty (30) days beyond the initial
date of validity of the tenders.

The said guarantee must be accompanied by the receipt issued by the Cameroon Deposit and Consignment
Fund (CDEC) in accordance with Circular No. 000019 of June 05, 2024 relating to the procedures for
the constitution, deposit, conservation restitution and release of guarantee on public contracts.

The absence of the bid bond issued by a first-rate bank or a first-class financial institution authorized by the
Ministry of Finance to issue guarantces in the context of public procurement, will lead to the outright
rejection of the offer. A bid deposit produced but unrelated to the consultation concerned is considered to be
missing. The bid deposit presented by a bidder during the bidding session is inadmissible.

9. Consultation of the Tender Documents

The file can be consulted free at the business hours at the Office of the Markets and Purchases of the Service
Commercial of National Printing Press, located with the seat of this company in the Administrative Center of
Yaounde behind the Old Presidential Palace. P.O. BOX : 1603 Yaounde.

10. Acquisition of the Tender Documents
It can be withdrawn on presentation of a receipt of payment of a nonrefundable sum of one hundred thousand

(100,000) CFA francs, with account CAS-ARMP N° 335 988 60001 94 opened with the BICEC.
The submission is conditional on the payment of the DAQ's purchase fees.

11. Handing-over of the offers
Each bid written in English or French in seven (07) copies including one (01) original and six (06)
photocopies, labeled as such, shoulg be submitted sealed to the National Printing Press PO Box: 1603
Yaounde Cameroon, latest on the A....../.ﬁ:/ZOZG at 1.30 PM local time. It should be labeled as follows:
NATIONAL OPEN INVITATION FOR TENDER NOTICE IN NORMAL PROCEDURE
N°26/008/NOIT/IN/CIPM-SC/BMBC OF THE (14.."‘/06./2026 FOR THE SUPPLY OF PRODUCTION
INPUTS FOR THE PRINTING TO THE NATIONAL PRINTING PRESS
"TO OPFN ONIY DURING THF PROCESSING SFSSION".
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12- Admissibility of the envelopes

The administrative documents, the technical offer and the financial offer must be placed in separate
envelopes and delivered in a sealed envelope.
The following shall be inadmissible by the Contracting Authority:

- envelopes bearing the information on the identity of the tenderers,

- Envelopes received after the deadlines for submission.

- Envelopes without indicating the identity of the Invitation to Tender;

- Envelopes that do not comply with the submission method

- Failure to comply with the number of copies indicated in the OSPN or offer only in copies;
Any incomplete bid in accordance with the requirements of the Tender Documents will be declared
inadmissible. In particular, the absence of the bid bond issued by a first-category financial body or
institution approved by the Minister in charge of finance to issue the bonds in the field of public
procurement or the non-compliance with the templates of the documents in the Tender Documents,
will lead to the outright rejection of the tender without any recourse. A bid deposit produced but
unrelated to the consultation concerned is considered to be missing. The bid deposit presented by a bidder
during the bidding session is inadmissible.

13. Opening the envelopes

The opening of the envelopes is done in one step.

In ,any case, the opening of administrative file, technical and financial offers will take place on
4..../.03:./2026 at 2: 30 P.M. by Internal Procurement Commission of the Publics Contracts of National
Printing Press, sitting in the room of conference of National Printing Press .

Only tenderers may attend this opening session or be represented by a single person of their choice, duly
mandated, even in the case of a consortium of undertakings.

Under penalty of rejection, the required documents in the administrative file must be produced in originals
or in certified copies by the issuing department or the competent administrative authority, in accordance
with the provisions of the Special Regulations of the Call for Tenders. They must be less than three (03)
months old from the original date of submission of the tenders or have been established after the date of
signature of the tender notice.

In the event of the absence or non-conformity of a document from the administrative file other

than the bid bond when the tenders are opened after a period of 48 hours granted by the
Commission, the tender will be rejected.

14. Criteria of evaluation

14.1 Preliminary eliminatory criteria’s
1- - the absence of the bid bond stamped and paid by hand accompanied by the receipt of the Caisse de Dépot

et de Consignation du Cameroun (CDEC) at the opening of the bids;

2- non-production beyond the period of 48 hours from the opening of the envelopes of a document in
the administrative file other than the bid bond;

3- Misrepresentations, substitution or falsification of the administrative parts;

4- Technical criteria are inferior to 75%, so 9/12 of favorable evaluation points;

5-  Absence of a part of the technical offer or the financial offer;

6- Non-compliance with technical specifications of the proposed paper;

7- Omission of the unit price quantified with the financial offer;

8- Presence of financial information in the technical offer;

9- Nonconformance of the submission model ;

10- Absence of the integrity charter dated and signed ;

11- Absence of duly filled and signed social and environmental commitment statement dated and signed ;

12- Aabsence of Submission letter of the technical proposal ;

13- Absence of sample of the proposed paper sealed and signed by the bidder.
N
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14- Absence of the certificate of capacity of prefinancing delivered by a bank of 1st order of an amount
equal or more than on sixty million (60,000,000) CFA francs.

14.2 Essential criteria
- Presentation of the offer;
- initialed and signed on the last page CCAP;
- Initialed and signed on the last page of technical description;
- Design features of the supplies accompanied by color photos,
- Color leaflets and technical sheets;
- Experience in similar services (copies of the first and the last page of three supply contracts and
the related acceptance reports);

- Respect of delivery period + list of supplies and delivery calendar (maximum 60 days);

15. Attribution

The Contracting Authority will award the contract to the tenderer who has submitted a tender that
meets the required technical and financial qualification criteria and whose tender is evaluated as
the lowest bidder resulting from the essential and eliminatory criteria.

16- Duration of the offers

Bidders will remain committed by their Offers during ninety (90) days as from the deadline for their
submission.

17._ Further information

Further general informations can be obtained during working hours, at the Procurement and
Purchase Order Office, located in the Commercial Department of the National Printing Press
(behind the old Presidential Palace). 696 93 43 55.

18. Fight against corruption and bad practices

"For any act of corruption, be kind as to contact National Anti-Corruption Commission (CONAC) by calling

the following toll-free number: 1517; to the Authority in charge of public procurements (SMS or calls tc
the numbers: 673 20 57 25 and 699 37 07 48.

Certified copies:
Project Owner

CIPM-IN

ARMP Files/stopwatches
Posting (for informat

P®ierre Nolasque
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